� Analog output module AQ 4xU/I ST
(6ES7532-5HD00- �0AB0)
___________________
___________________
___________________
___________________
___________________
___________________

Technical specifications of the AQ 4xU/I ST
 6ES7532-5HD00-0AB0
Product type designation AQ 4xU/I ST
General information
Hardware version I01
Firmware version V1.0.0
• I&M data Yes; IM0 to IM3
Engineering with
STEP 7 TIA Portal can be configured/integrated
as of version
V12.0 / V12.0
STEP 7 can be configured/integrated as of
version
as of V5.5 SP3 / -
Supply voltage
Type of supply voltage DC
• Rated value (DC) 24 V
• Valid range, low limit (DC) 20.4 V
• Valid range, high limit (DC) 28.8 V
• Reverse polarity protection Yes
Input current
• Current consumption, max. 190 mA; (with 24 V DC supply)
Power
• Power consumption from backplane bus 0.6 W
Power loss
• Power loss, typ. 4 W
Analog outputs
• Number of analog outputs 4
• Voltage output, short-circuit protection Yes
• Voltage output, short-circuit current, max. 24 mA
• Current output, open-circuit voltage, max. 22 V
• Cycle time (all channels) min. 3.2 ms; (regardless of the number of activated
channels)
Technical specifications
 Analog output module AQ 4xU/I ST (6ES7532-5HD00-0AB0)
24 Manual, 01/2013, A5E03484696-01
 6ES7532-5HD00-0AB0
Output ranges, voltage
• 0 V to 10 V Yes
• 1 V to 5 V Yes
• -10 to +10 V Yes
Output ranges, current
• 0 mA to 20 mA Yes
• -20 mA to +20 mA Yes
• 4 mA to 20 mA Yes
Connection of actuators
• for voltage output 2-wire connection Yes
• for voltage output 4-wire connection Yes
• for current output 2-wire connection Yes
Load resistance (in the rated output range)
• for voltage outputs, min. 1 kOhm; 0.5 kOhm at 1 to 5 V
• for voltage outputs, capacitive load, max. 1 µF
• for current outputs, max. 750 Ω
• for current outputs, inductive load, max. 10 mH
Cable length
• Shielded cable length, max. 800 m; for current, 200 m for voltage
Analog value formation
Integration and conversion time/ resolution
per channel
• Conversion time (per channel) 0.5 ms
Settling time
• for resistive load 1.5 ms
• for capacitive load 2.5 ms
• for inductive load 2.5 ms
Errors/accuracies
• Output ripple (referenced to the output range,
bandwidth 0 to 50 kHz)
± 0.02 %
• Linearity error
(referenced to the output range)
± 0.15 %
• Temperature error
(referenced to the output range)

Analog output module AQ 4xU/I ST (6ES7532-5HD00-0AB0)
Manual, 01/2013, A5E03484696-01 31
Output type codes
The following table lists all output types of the analog output module along with their codes.
Enter these codes at byte 2 of the data record for the corresponding channel
(see the previous figure).
Table B- 1 Code for the output type
Output type Code
Disabled 0000 0000
Voltage 0000 0001
Current 0000 0010
Codes for the output ranges
The following table lists all voltage and current output ranges of the analog output module
along with their codes. In each case, enter these codes at byte 3 of the respective data
record (see previous figure).
Table B- 2 Output range code
Output range for voltage Code
1 V to 5 V
0 V to 10 V
±10 V
0000 0011
0000 0010
0000 0000
Output range for current Code
0 to 20 mA
4 to 20  mA
±20 mA
0000 0001
0000 0010
0000 0000
Valid substitute values
The following table lists all output ranges for the valid substitute values. Enter these
substitute values at bytes 6 and 7 of the data record for the corresponding channel
(see the previous figure). The binary representation of output ranges is available
on the Internet in Function Manual Analog value processing for SIMATIC.
Table B- 3 Valid substitute value for the output range
Output range Valid substitute value
±10 V
1 V to 5 V
0 V to 10 V
-32512 ... +32511
-6912 ... +32511
0 ... +32511
±20 mA
4 to 20  mA
0 to 20  mA
-32512 ... +32511
-6912 ... +32511
0 ... +32511
Parameter data records
B.1 Parameter assignment and structure of the parameter data records
 Analog output module AQ 4xU/I ST (6ES7532-5HD00-0AB0)
32 Manual, 01/2013, A5E03484696-01
Analog output module AQ 4xU/I ST (6ES7532-5HD00-0AB0)
Manual, 01/2013, A5E03484696-01 33
Representation of analog values C
Introduction
This appendix describes the analog values for all output ranges supported by
the AQ 4xU/I ST analog module.
Measured value resolution
Each analog value is written left aligned to the tags. The bits marked with "x" are set to "0".
Table C- 1 Resolution of the analog values
Resolution in bits
including sign
Values Analog value
 dec hex high byte low byte
16 1 1H Sign 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Representation of analog values
C.1 Representation of output ranges
 Analog output module AQ 4xU/I ST (6ES7532-5HD00-0AB0)
34 Manual, 01/2013, A5E03484696-01
C.1 Representation of output ranges
The tables below set out the digitized representation of the output ranges,
separated by bipolar and unipolar input ranges. The resolution is 16 bits.